THE COUNTY COMMISSION

OF

STONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

February 4, 2025

STATE OF MISSOURI |

COUNTY OF STONE |

Be it remembered that a session of the County Commission of Stone County was held in the courthouse at Galena, on February 4, 2025. Those in attendance today were Presiding Commissioner Mark Maples, Southern Commissioner Hank Smythe and Northern Commissioner Wayne Blades.

Morning session

10:00 AM

Presiding Commissioner Mark Maples opened the meeting with a pledge of allegiance. Following the pledge, Northern Commissioner Wayne Blades led the meeting in prayer. Those that were in attendance Vera Ker; Scott Davis; Attorney Brook D. Gipson – Law Office of the Ozark; William McCullah, County Council; Denise Dickens, Stone County Clerk and Amanda Parton, Stone County Clerk's Office.

Approval of Commission Minutes

The matter to approve the minutes for Stone County Commission meetings dated January 28, 2025, was brought to decision by a roll call vote: Smythe – yes; Maples – yes; Blades –yes. Minutes ordered approved.

Approval of Commission Minutes

The matter to approve the minutes for Stone County Commission meetings dated January 30, 2025, was brought to decision by a roll call vote: Smythe – yes; Maples – yes; Blades –yes. Minutes ordered approved.

Receive petition to vacate plated road in Million Oaks Subdivision

Attorney Brook Gipson – Law Office of the Ozark came before the Commission to present a petition to vacate a platted road located in the Million Oaks Subdivision. The Commission will meet at the Million Oaks Subdivision on February 13, 2025.

Receive petition to vacate plated road in Black Oak Cove 3rd addition Subdivision

Scott Davis and Vera Ker came before the Commission to present a petition to vacate a platted road located in Black Oak Cove 3rd Addition Subdivision. The Commission will meet at Black Oak Cove 3rd Addition Subdivision on February 13, 2025.

Announcement

Public Time:

Time was extended to anyone who wanted to speak to the commission at this time.

Adjournment: The adjournment of the Stone County Commission meeting was brought to decision by roll call vote: Blades – yes; Smythe-yes; Maples- yes. Meeting adjourned at 10:42 AM